# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

#### Chapter 298

AN ACT to Increase the Compensation of Members of the Legislative Research Committee.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 3, § 163, sub-§ 14, amended. The first sentence of subsection 14 of section 163 of Title 3 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The members of the committee shall be compensated for the time spent in attendance at meetings of the committee and of its duly constituted subcommittees, and when engaged in performance of duties under the instructions of the committee and authorization by its chairman at the rate of \$10 \$25 per day and actual expenses incurred.

Sec. 2. Appropriation There is appropriated to the Legislative Research Committee from the Legislative Account the sum of \$19,500 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1971-72 1972-73

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMITTEE

Personal Services

\$6,000

\$13,500

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 299

AN ACT Relating to Acquisition of Land by Conservation Commissions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 3851, amended. The 7th sentence of section 3851 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 203 of the public laws of 1965 and as amended by section 4 of chapter 394 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

A Conservation Commission may acquire land in the name of the municipality for any of the purposes set forth in this section with the approval of the legislative body.